

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-0686

POLK COUNTY NO. CVCV049988

CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA
CITY OF MUSCATINE, IOWA
AND CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA

Petitioners-Appellants,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION and IOWA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Respondents-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, IOWA
HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

/s/ Elizabeth D. Jacobi

Elizabeth D. Jacobi
101 1st Street SE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
(319)286-5025; FAX: (319)286-5135
e.jacobi@cedar-rapids.org
ATTORNEYS FOR THE CITY OF
CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA

/s/Michaëlle Mackel-Wiederanders

Michelle R. Mackel-Wiederanders
Carol J. Moser
400 Robert D. Ray Drive
Des Moines, IA 50309
(515) 283-4537; FAX: (515) 237-1748
cjmoser@dmgov.org
ATTORNEYS FOR THE CITY OF
DES MOINES, IOWA

/s/ Matthew S. Brick

Matthew S. Brick (AT0001081)
Erin M. Clanton (AT0002592)
Douglas A. Fulton (AT0002672)
BRICK GENTRY P.C.
6701 Westown Parkway, Suite 100
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Telephone: (515) 274-1450
Facsimile: (515) 274-1488
Email: matt.brick@brickgentrylaw.com
Email: erin.clanton@brickgentrylaw.com
Email: doug.fulton@brickgentrylaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT,
THE CITY OF MUSCATINE, IOWA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUESviii

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. NATURE OF THE CASE..... 1

B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

A. RULE MAKING DEFICIENCIES 6

B. OVERVIEW OF SITE SELECTION, INSTALLATION,
AND SUCCESS OF ATE EQUIPMENT AS
A SAFETY COUNTERMEASURE IN MUSCATINE,
DES MOINES, AND CEDAR RAPIDS 8

 1. City of Muscatine 11

 2. City of Des Moines..... 16

 3. City of Cedar Rapids 19

ARGUMENT 24

A. THE IDOT’S ADOPTION AND ENFORCEMENT
OF RULES REGULATING ATE EQUIPMENT
VIOLATED APPELLANTS’ HOME RULE POWERS 26

 1. Historical and Modern Trends Regarding Municipal Power 26

 2. Iowa’s Cities have Home Rule Authority to act unless
 Preempted 27

 3. The Legislature has not Preempted Cities’ Ability to Utilize
 ATE 29

 4. IDOT’s Actions thus violated Appellants’ Home Rule Powers.... 31

B. THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT GIVE THE IDOT
AUTHORITY TO REGULATE THE METHODS

BY WHICH CITIES ENFORCE SPEED REGULATIONS WITHIN THEIR JURISDICTIONS	32
C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE IDOT’S ACTIONS DID NOT VIOLATE IOWA CODE 17A.....	47
1. The Appellees’ Actions were the product of reasoning that is so illogical as to render it wholly irrational within the meaning of Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(i)	49
2. The Appellees’ actions were the product of a decision making process in which the agency did not consider relevant and important matters relating to the propriety or desirability of the action in question that a rational decision maker in similar circumstances would have considered prior to taking that action within the meaning of Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(j)	57
3. The Appellees’ Actions were unreasonable, arbitrary, capricious or an abuse of discretion within the meaning of Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(n).....	60
D. THE AGENCY’S ADOPTION OF THE 1,000-FOOT RULE FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE RULEMAKING REQUIREMENTS, IS INVALID AS A RESULT, AND ANY AGENCY ACTION PREDICATED THEREON IS LIKEWISE INVALID.....	65
CONCLUSION.....	72
STATEMENT REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT	72
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	74
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barker v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1988)	25, 42
<i>Berent v. City of Iowa City</i> , 738 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2007)	28, 29
<i>Boys & Girls Home & Family Servs., Inc. v. State Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 669 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003)	61
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , No. 15-0328, 2017 WL 2616928 (Iowa June 16, 2017).....	24, 25, 47, 48, 49
<i>Burton v. Hilltop Care Center</i> , 813 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2012)	33
<i>Branderhorst v. Iowa State Highway Comm'n on Behalf of State</i> , 202 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 1972)	32
<i>City of Asbury v. Iowa City Development Bd.</i> , 723 N.W.2d 188 (Iowa 2006)	27, 28
<i>City of Clinton v. Cedar Rapids & Missouri River Railroad Co.</i> , 24 Iowa 455 (1868).....	27
<i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2008)	29, 30, 31, 32, 38
<i>City of Des Moines v. Gruen</i> , 457 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1990)	29
<i>Evercom v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 805 NW 2d 758 (Iowa 2011).....	35
<i>Feller v. Scott County Civil Service Com.</i> , 435 N.W.2d 387 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)	61
<i>Goodell v. Humboldt County</i> , 575 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1998).....	29
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Greater Des Moines v. City of West Des Moines</i> , 644 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 2002)	27

<i>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3 rd 817 (N.D. Iowa 2015)...	56
<i>Idris v. City of Chicago</i> , 552 F.3d 564 (7th Cir.2009).....	56
<i>Intlekofer v. Div. of Labor Servs.</i> , Iowa Workforce Dev., 808 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	48
<i>Iowa Bankers Asso. v. Iowa Credit Union Dep’t.</i> , 335 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1983).....	68
<i>Iowa Citizen/Labor Energy Coal., Inc. v. Iowa State Commerce</i> , 335 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1983).....	68, 70
<i>Iowa Grocery Indus. Ass’n v. City of Des Moines</i> , 712 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 2006).....	29
<i>Klein v. Civil Service Com.</i> , 152 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa 1967)	61
<i>Merchants Motor Freight v. State Highway Comm.</i> , 32 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 1948)	35, 39, 47
<i>O’Donnell v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 715 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa Ct. App. 2006)	61
<i>Prell v. Wood</i> , 386 N.W.2d 89 (Iowa 1986).....	44
<i>Renda v. IA Civil Rights Com’n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 89 (Iowa 2010).....	24, 34, 36
<i>Zieckler v. Ampride</i> , 743 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 2007).....	25

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Constit. Art. III, § 38A.....	28
------------------------------------	----

Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A	2, 4, 5, 6, 18, 20, 24, 34, 39, 42, 47, 72
Iowa Code § 17A.4	66, 67, 68
Iowa Code § 17A.4(1)(a)	66, 67, 69
Iowa Code § 17A.4(1)(b)	67

Iowa Code § 17A.4(5)	67
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)	24, 25, 47, 49, 61
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(a-n)	25
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c)	33
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(i)	49
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(j)	57
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(l)	58, 49
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(n)	60, 63, 64
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(i, j, & n)	48
Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)(a)	26, 34
Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)(b)	26
Iowa Code § 17A.23	33
Iowa Code § 17A.23(3)	25
Iowa Code § 306	38
Iowa Code § 306.4	36, 38, 40, 41
Iowa Code § 306.10	41
Iowa Code § 306A.2	44
Iowa Code § 307	38
Iowa Code § 307.12	35, 38, 42
Iowa Code § 318	38, 39, 40
Iowa Code § 318.2	39
Iowa Code § 318.3	40
Iowa Code § 318.8	39
Iowa Code § 321	30, 38, 43
Iowa Code § 321.3	35
Iowa Code § 321.4	35
Iowa Code § 321.235	31, 36, 37
Iowa Code § 321.236	31
Iowa Code § 321.236(2)	37
Iowa Code § 321.255	31
Iowa Code § 321.273	31
Iowa Code § 321.293	31
Iowa Code § 321.348	38, 42, 43, 44
Iowa Code § 321.366	38, 44, 45
Iowa Code § 321.492	37
Iowa Code § 364.1	28, 29

Iowa Code § 364.22	19
Iowa Code § 801.4	37
Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1102(2)(c),(d)	1
Other Authorities	
Iowa Admin. Code 761-144	7, 24, 26, 38, 68
Iowa Admin. Code 761-144.4(1)(c)	18, 52, 53, 54, 57, 62, 63
Iowa Admin. Code 761-144.6(1)(b)(10)	7, 24, 49, 50, 51, 57, 62, 63, 66
Iowa Admin. Code 761-144.7	3
Iowa Admin. Code 761-144.9	23
Cedar Rapids Municipal Code § 61.138	2, 19, 31
Des Moines Municipal Code § 114-243	2, 31
Muscatine Municipal Code § 7-5.....	2, 31
2 Eugene McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> § 4:11 (3rd ed. 2017)	27
Federal Highway Administration, <i>Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways</i> (2009 Edition)	43
<i>Journal of the 87th General Assembly</i> (regarding failed ATE bills)	30
Evaluating the Effectiveness of Red Light Running Camera Enforcement in Cedar Rapids and Developing Guidelines for Selection and use of Red Light Running Countermeasures, by Iowa State University’s InTrans/Center for Transportation Research and Education (CTRE)	21, 59
